projections, a long-term rate of improvement of 1.5% pa and an initial addition of 0.5% pa (2020: SAPS (“S3NA”) normal
year of birth tables with CMI 2018 projections and a long-term rate of improvement of 1.5% pa and an initial addition
of 0.5% pa).

Under the mortality tables adopted, the assumed future life expectancy at age 65 is as follows:

Life expectancy at age 65
31 August

2021
31 August

2020

Male currently aged 45 89 89

Female currently aged 45 92 92

Male currently aged 65 88 88

Female currently aged 65 90 90

Eton College
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 August 2021

49

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the total liabilities are set out below:

Assumption  Change in assumption Impact on total liabilities
Life expectancy  Increase by one-year  Increase by 5.2%
Rate of inflation  Increase by 0.25%  Increase by 3.4%
Discount rate  Increase by 0.25%  Decrease by 4.6%

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities in respect of the Eton (1972) Scheme are as follows:

Amounts charged to net incoming
resources:

Eton (1972) Scheme
 2021
£’000

Eton (1972) Scheme
 2020
£’000

Current service cost 1,356 1,423

Interest on liabilities 1,234 1,443

Interest on assets  (674) (777)

Past service cost - -
Total charged to net incoming resources 1,916 2,089

Remeasurements over the year:

Eton (1972) Scheme
2021

£’000

Eton (1972) Scheme
2020

£’000

Loss (gain) on scheme assets in excess of interest (2,557) (303)

Experience losses (gains) on liabilities - (1,223)

Losses (gains) from changes to demographic
assumptions

- (373)

Losses (gains) from changes to financial
assumptions

3,421 1,540

Changes in effect of asset ceiling - -
Total remeasurements 864 (359)

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the College’s obligations in respect of the Eton (1972) Scheme
is as follows:

*Net defined benefit liability shown prior to deferred taxation

Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet: Eton (1972) Scheme
2021

£’000

Eton (1972) Scheme
2020

£’000

Present value of funded obligations (82,156) (78,073)
Fair value of assets 45,298 42,186
Surplus / (deficit) (36,858) (35,887)
Impact of asset ceiling - -
Net defined benefit liability* (36,858) (35,887)

Eton College
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 August 2021

50

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 Eton (1972) Scheme
 2021

£’000

Eton (1972) Scheme
2020

£’000

Liabilities at 1 September (78,073) (76,605)

Current service cost (1,356) (1,423)

Employee contributions (222) (243)

Past service costs - -

Interest costs (1,234) (1,443)

Benefits paid 2,150 1,585

Experience gain/(loss) on liabilities - 1,223

Changes to demographic assumptions - 373

Changes to financial assumptions (3,421) (1,540)

Liabilities at 31 August (82,156) (78,073)

Movements in the fair value of scheme assets were as follows:

 Eton (1972) Scheme
 2021
£’000

Eton (1972) Scheme
 2020
£’000

Assets at 1 September 42,186 40,676

Interest on assets 674 777

Employer contributions 1,810

Employee contributions 222 243

Benefits paid (2,150) (1,585)

Return on plan assets less interest 2,556 303

Assets at 31 August 45,298 42,186

   Eton (1972) Scheme assets

The assets of the Eton (1972) Scheme are held separately from those of the College, being invested by the scheme
trustees with an investment manager.  The analysis of the scheme assets at the balance sheet date was as follows:

 Value at

31 August 2021
£’000

Value at
31 August 2020

£’000
Target Return Funds 44,015 40,853

Cash 613 613

Insured annuities 670 720

Total fair value of assets 45,298 42,186

Present value of Eton (1972) Scheme funded
obligations

(82,156) (78,073)

Deficit in the Eton (1972) Scheme (36,858) (35,887)